
West Morris Reporter 

Publication Name:
West Morris Reporter

Publication URL:
www.newjerseyhills.com

Publication City and State:
Mount Olive , NJ

Publication County:
Morris

Notice Popular Keyword Category:

Notice Keywords:
Mine Hill

Notice Authentication Number:
202512152036276722664
2916902386

Notice URL:

Back

Notice Publish Date:
Thursday, December 11, 2025

Notice Content

Mine Hill Township ORDINANCE NO. 15-2025 Notice is hereby given that the following ordinance was read by title for the second time and
given a hearing at the meeting of the Township Council of Mine Hill Township, County of Morris, State of New Jersey, on December 4, 2025
and passed at final reading. This ordinance was approved and signed by Mayor Morris on December 4, 2025. BY ORDER OF THE TOWNSHIP
COUNCIL Marcia H. Istvan, RMC, Township Clerk AN ORDINANCE SETTING THE SALARY AND WAGE RATES OF OFFICIALS AND EMPLOYEES
OF MINE HILL TOWNSHIP FOR 2026 BE IT RESOLVED by the Mine Hill Township Council as follows: Section 1: The salaries and wages of the
following employees of Mine Hill Township for the Calendar Year 2026 shall be and are hereby fixed as follows: Job Title Salary Amount Name
Division of Administration: Mayor - Full Time/Director of Planning and Development $ 82,639.00 Sam Morris Council Member $ 11,500.00
Dina Cuccaro Council Member $ 11,500.00 Bret Coranato Council Member $ 11,500.00 Adam Trematore Council Member $ 11,500.00 Fred
Willis Council President $ 12,000.00 Gary Colucci Director of Community Programs /Clerical Assistant $ 57,402.00 Laurie Betz Part-Time
Clerical Assistant $ 18.69-$24.00/hour Richard Palmer Chief Financial Officer $ 60,000.00 Joseph Setticase Township Clerk/ Registrar of Vital
Statistics/Planning Board $ 94,500.00 Marcia Istvan Deputy Clerk/Deputy Registrar of Vital Statistics/Technical Asst to Construction $
78,953.00 Karen Pirrello Finance Clerk/Assistant to CFO $ 82,239.00 Paula Aristizabal Emergency Management Coordinator $ 5,000.00
Deborah Giordano Emergency Management Coordinator $ 3,000.00 Thomas Trapasso Division of Taxation: Tax Assessor $ 33,000.00 John
Gillooly Tax Collector $ 47,000.00 Jessica Krieger Division of Construction: Zoning Official/Code Enforcement/Housing $ 22,950.00 William
Budesheim $ Code Enforcement /Housing Officer/Fire Marshall $ 25,658.06 Thomas Trapasso Construction Official/Building Sub Code $
24,000.00 Sean Donlon Electrical Subcode Official $ 15,912.00 Paul DiPrimo Part-Time Electrical Subcode Official $ 40.00/hour Fire Subcode
Official $ 9,889.45 Part-Time Fire Subcode Official $ 50.00/hour Bernard Grilletti Plumbing Subcode Official $ 16,912.00 William O'Connor
Part-Time Plumbing Subcode Official $ 41.00/hour Building Inspector $ 9,160.00 Gary Falkman Part-Time Building Inspector $ 41.00/hour
Division of Community Programs: $ Beach Managers $ 14.13-$25.00/hour Various Lifeguards $ 14.13-$30.00/hour Various Snack Bar
Employees $ 14.13-$20.00/hour Various Bus/Van Drivers $ 22.50/hour JoVanah DiGilio Crossing Guards $ 18.00/hour James Winston Alt.
Crossing Guard $ 16.00/hour Division of Water: Administrative Assistant/Water Collection Clerk $ 35,000.00 Marcia Veliz Water Administrator
$ 40,000.00 Sam Morris $ Division of Sewer: Sewer Administrator $ 40,000.00 Sam Morris Wastewater Management Coordinator $
10,404.16 Thomas McAndrew Administrative Assistant/Water Collection Clerk $ 35,000.00 Marcia Veliz Special District Division: Special
District Administrator $ 10,000.00 Sam Morris Department of Public Works Personnel (Foreman, Operator, Laborer, and maintenance) shall be
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compensated in accordance with the contract negotiated and in effect between Mine Hill Township and the International Brotherhood of
Teamsters Local # 102. Section 2: All salaries or compensation herein above fixed are annual rates and shall be effective January 1, 2026
unless otherwise stated. When an hourly rate is stated, payment shall be made on the basis of properly approved time sheets. All salaries
shall be payable bi-weekly except for Council Members, who are paid quarterly. Section 3: This Ordinance shall take effect on January 1,
2026 after final passage and publication as required by law. P.F.$118.32 12/11/T1
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Mine Hill Township ORDINANCE NO. 15-2025 PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the following Ordinance was submitted in writing,
introduced, read by title and passed on first reading at a meeting of the Township Council of Mine Hill Township, in the County of Morris and
State of New Jersey, held on Thursday, November 20, 2025, and will be further considered for final passage on Thursday, December 4, 2025
at 7:30 P.M. at a meeting at the Municipal Building in said Township, or at any time and place to which said meeting may be adjourned, at
which time and place a public hearing will be held thereon by the Governing Body and all persons and citizens in interest shall have an
opportunity to be heard concerning said Ordinance. Copies of said Ordinance are available at the office of the Township Clerk during regular
office hours. BY ORDER OF THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL Marcia H. Istvan, RMC, Township Clerk AN ORDINANCE SETTING THE SALARY AND
WAGE RATES OF OFFICIALS AND EMPLOYEES OF MINE HILL TOWNSHIP FOR 2026 BE IT RESOLVED by the Mine Hill Township Council as
follows: Section 1: The salaries and wages of the following employees of Mine Hill Township for the Calendar Year 2026 shall be and are
hereby fixed as follows: Department of Public Works Personnel (Foreman, Operator, Laborer, and maintenance) shall be compensated in
accordance with the contract negotiated and in effect between Mine Hill Township and the International Brotherhood of Teamsters Local #
102. Section 2: All salaries or compensation herein above fixed are annual rates and shall be effective January 1, 2026 unless otherwise
stated. When an hourly rate is stated, payment shall be made on the basis of properly approved time sheets. All salaries shall be payable bi-
weekly except for Council Members, who are paid quarterly. Section 3: This Ordinance shall take effect on January 1, 2026 after final passage
and publication as required by law. P.F.$43.86 11/27/T1
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To:   West Morris Reporter (Publish)                  Via E-mail: 11/20/2025 
 
Please publish the following once in the November 27, 2025 issue of the West Morris Reporter.  NO AFFIDAVIT 
IS REQUIRED.   
 
Thank you. 

MINE HILL TOWNSHIP 
ORDINANCE NO. 15-2025 

 
PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the following Ordinance was submitted in writing, introduced, read by title 
and passed on first reading at a meeting of the Township Council of Mine Hill Township, in the County of Morris 
and State of New Jersey, held on Thursday, November 20, 2025, and will be further considered for final passage on 
Thursday, December 4, 2025 at 7:30 P.M. at a meeting at the Municipal Building in said Township, or at any time and 
place to which said meeting may be adjourned, at which time and place a public hearing will be held thereon by the 
Governing Body and all persons and citizens in interest shall have an opportunity to be heard concerning said Ordinance.  
Copies of said Ordinance are available at the office of the Township Clerk during regular office hours. 
  
                               BY ORDER OF THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL 
                                                                                                        Marcia H. Istvan, RMC, Township Clerk 

 
AN ORDINANCE SETTING THE SALARY AND WAGE RATES OF  

OFFICIALS AND EMPLOYEES OF MINE HILL TOWNSHIP FOR 2026 
 

 
 
 
BE IT RESOLVED by the Mine Hill Township Council as follows: 
 
Section 1:  The salaries and wages of the following employees of Mine Hill Township for the Calendar Year 2026 shall 
be and are hereby fixed as follows: 
 

Job Title  Salary Amount  Name  
Division of Administration:      
Mayor - Full Time/Director of Planning and 
Development $                  82,639.00 Sam Morris 

 
Council Member $                  11,500.00 Dina Cuccaro  
Council Member $                  11,500.00 Bret Coranato  
Council Member $                  11,500.00 Adam Trematore  
Council Member $                  11,500.00 Fred Willis  
Council President $                  12,000.00 Gary Colucci  
   

 
Director of Community Programs /Clerical 
Assistant $                 57,402.00 Laurie Betz  
Part-Time Clerical Assistant $      18.69-$24.00/hour Richard Palmer  
Chief Financial Officer $                60,000.00 Joseph Setticase  
Township Clerk/ Registrar of Vital 
Statistics/Planning Board $                94,500.00 Marcia Istvan  
Deputy Clerk/Deputy Registrar of Vital 
Statistics/Technical Asst to Construction $                78,953.00 Karen Pirrello 

 
Finance Clerk/Assistant to CFO $                82,239.00 Paula Aristizabal  
Emergency Management Coordinator $                 5,000.00 Deborah Giordano   
Emergency Management Coordinator $                 3,000.00 Thomas Trapasso  



     
Division of Taxation:     
Tax Assessor $                33,000.00 John Gillooly 
Tax Collector $                47,000.00 Jessica Krieger 
      
Division of Construction:     
                 

Zoning Official/Code Enforcement/Housing $                22,950.00 William Budesheim 
 $                  

Code Enforcement /Housing Officer/Fire 
Marshall $                25,658.06 Thomas Trapasso  
    
Construction Official/Building Sub Code $                24,000.00 Sean Donlon  
Electrical Subcode Official $                15,912.00 Paul DiPrimo  
Part-Time Electrical Subcode Official $                40.00/hour  

Fire Subcode Official $                  9,889.45  

Part-Time Fire Subcode Official $                50.00/hour Bernard Grilletti 
Plumbing Subcode Official                                                    $                16,912.00 William O’Connor  
Part-Time Plumbing Subcode Official  $                41.00/hour   
Building Inspector                                  $                  9,160.00  Gary Falkman  
Part-Time Building Inspector $                41.00/hour   

Division of Community Programs:      
  $                 
Beach Managers                                         $     14.13-$25.00/hour  Various  
Lifeguards                                                                               $     14.13-$30.00/hour  Various  
Snack Bar Employees                                                           $     14.13-$20.00/hour  Various  
Bus/Van Drivers                                                                    $                22.50/hour  JoVanah DiGilio  
Crossing Guards                                                                    $                18.00/hour  James Winston  
Alt. Crossing Guard  $                16.00/hour   

 
Division of Water:      
    

Administrative Assistant/Water Collection 
Clerk  $                35,000.00  Marcia Veliz 

Water Administrator  $                40,000.00  Sam Morris  
  $                   
Division of Sewer:      
   

 
Sewer Administrator  $                40,000.00  Sam Morris  
Wastewater Management Coordinator  $                10,404.16 Thomas McAndrew  
Administrative Assistant/Water Collection 
Clerk  $                35,000.00 Marcia Veliz  
Special District Division:      
Special District Administrator  $                10,000.00 Sam Morris  
    

 
 

 



Department of Public Works Personnel (Foreman, Operator, Laborer, and maintenance) shall be compensated in 
accordance with the contract negotiated and in effect between Mine Hill Township and the International Brotherhood 
of Teamsters Local # 102. 
 
Section 2:  All salaries or compensation herein above fixed are annual rates and shall be effective January 1, 2026 
unless otherwise stated.  When an hourly rate is stated, payment shall be made on the basis of properly approved time 
sheets.  All salaries shall be payable bi-weekly except for Council Members, who are paid quarterly. 
 
Section 3:  This Ordinance shall take effect on January 1, 2026 after final passage and publication as required by law. 
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